
  GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 2216 

ANSWERED ON 15
th

 December, 2023 

“Seats in AYUSH Medical Colleges” 

2216. SHRI NIHAL CHAND: 

SHRIMATI RAMA DEVI: 

SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI:  

SHRI R.K. SINGH PATEL:  

 

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state: 

(a) the number of AYUSH medical colleges functioning in the country, State/UT-wise, 

stream-wise including district-wise in Rajasthan; 

 

(b) the number of AYUSH education institutes set up in the country since 2014, State/UT-

wise and stream-wise; 

 

(c) whether the number of seats for graduation and post-graduation courses in AYUSH 

colleges have been increased; and 

 

(d)  if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise and stream-wise? 

 

         ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH 

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

(a) The number of AYUSH medical colleges functioning in the country, State/UT-wise, stream-

wise including district-wise in Rajasthan is annexed as Annexure-I. 

 

(b) The number of AYUSH education institutes set up in the country since 2014, State/UT-wise 

and stream-wise is annexed as Annexure-II. 

 

(c) and (d) Yes, there is an increase in the number of seats for graduation and post-graduation 

courses in AYUSH colleges, the data is annexed as Annexure-III. 

***



Annexure-I 

State/UT-wise list of Ayush Medical Colleges Functioning in the Country 

S. No. State/UTs Ayurveda Siddha Unani Sowa-

Rigpa 

Homoeopathy 

1.  Andhra Pradesh 3 0 1 0 7 

2.  Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 1 

3.  Assam 1 0 0 0 3 

4.  Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0 0 0 0 0 

5.  Bihar 10 0 5 0 15 

6.  Chandigarh 1 0 0 0 1 

7.  Chhattisgarh 6 0 1 0 3 

8.  NCT of Delhi 3 0 2 0 3 

9.  Dadra Nagar Haveli 

and Daman Diu 

0 0 0 0 0 

10.  Goa 2 0 0 0 1 

11.  Gujarat 45 0 0 0 47 

12.  Haryana 14 0 0 0 1 

13.  Himachal Pradesh 4 0 0 1 1 

14.  Jammu and Kashmir 2 0 4 0 0 

15.  Jharkhand 1 0 0 0 6 

16.  Karnataka 99 0 6 1 19 

17.  Kerala 18 1 1 0 6 

18.  Ladakh 0 0 0 2 0 

19.  Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 

20.  Madhya Pradesh 33 0 4 0 25 

21.  Maharashtra 120 0 7 0 66 

22.  Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 

23.  Meghalaya 2 0 0 0 1 

24.  Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 

25.  Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 

26.  Orissa 6 0 0 0 7 

27.  Pondicherry 1 0 0 0 0 

28.  Punjab 17 0 1 0 4 

29.  Rajasthan 18 0 3 0 12 

30.  Sikkim 0 0 0 1 0 

31.  Tamil Nadu 8 16 1 0 14 

32.  Telangana 2 0 3 0 6 

33.  Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 

34.  Uttar Pradesh 100 0 17 1 14 

35.  Uttarakhand 20 0 1 0 2 

36.  West Bengal 4 0 1 1 12 

Total 540 17 58 7 277 

Total AYUSH Medical Colleges 899 

 

 

 

 

https://www.mapsofindia.com/andaman-nicobar-islands/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/dadra-nagar-haveli/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/dadra-nagar-haveli/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/daman-diu/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/maps/ladakh/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/lakshadweep/


 

District-Wise list of AYUSH Medical Colleges Functioning in the State of Rajasthan  

 

S. No. District Ayurveda Siddha Unani Sowa-

Rigpa 

Homoeopathy 

1.  Ajmer (Kekri) 1 0 0 0 1 

2.  Alwar 0 0 0 0 1 

3.  Bharatpur 1 0 0 0 1 

4.  Bikaner 1 0 0 0 1 

5.  Churu 1 0 0 0 0 

6.  Jaipur 5 0 2 0 4 

7.  Jhalawar 1 0 0 0 0 

8.  Jhunjhunu 1 0 0 0 0 

9.  Jodhpur 1 0 0 0 1 

10.  Kota 1 0 0 0 0 

11.  Sikar 1 0 0 0 0 

12.  Sirohi 0 0 0 0 1 

13.  Sriganganagar 2 0 0 0 1 

14.  Tonk 0 0 1 0 0 

15.  Udaipur 2 0 0 0 1 

Total 18 0 3 0 12 

Total AYUSH Medical Colleges 33 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure-II 

State/UT-wise and Stream-wise data of newly established AYUSH Colleges since 2014  

S. No. State/U

Ts 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

A* S* U* H* A* S* U* H* A* S* U* H* A* S* U* H* A* S* U* H* A* S* U* H* SR* A* S* U* H* SR* A* S* U* H* SR* A* S* U* H* SR* A* S* U* H* SR* 

1.  Andhra 

Pradesh 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.  Arunach

al 

Pradesh 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3.  Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4.  Andama

n and 

Nicobar 

Islands 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5.  Bihar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

6.  Chandig

arh 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7.  Chhattis

garh 

1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8.  NCT of 

Delhi 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

9.  Dadra 

Nagar 

Haveli 

and Dam

an Diu 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10.  Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11.  Gujarat 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 6 0 0 1 10 0 0 13 0 0 0 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 4 0 0 7 0 6 0 0 2 0 

12.  Haryana 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

https://www.mapsofindia.com/andaman-nicobar-islands/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/andaman-nicobar-islands/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/andaman-nicobar-islands/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/andaman-nicobar-islands/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/dadra-nagar-haveli/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/dadra-nagar-haveli/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/dadra-nagar-haveli/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/dadra-nagar-haveli/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/daman-diu/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/daman-diu/


S. No. State/U

Ts 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

A* S* U* H* A* S* U* H* A* S* U* H* A* S* U* H* A* S* U* H* A* S* U* H* SR* A* S* U* H* SR* A* S* U* H* SR* A* S* U* H* SR* A* S* U* H* SR* 

13.  Himacha

l 

Pradesh 

1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14.  Jammu 

and 

Kashmir 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15.  Jharkhan

d  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16.  Karnatak

a 

1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 6 0 1 0 3 0 0 3 3 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 1 0 5 0 0 0 1 7 0 0 0 0 

17.  Kerala 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18.  Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19.  Lakshad

weep 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20.  Madhya 

Pradesh 

0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

21.  Maharas

htra 

3 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 4 0 0 3 3 0 0 4 4 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 2 0 12 0 0 4 0 20 0 0 1 0 

22.  Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23.  Meghala

ya 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

24.  Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25.  Nagalan

d 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26.  Orissa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27.  Pondich

erry 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

https://www.mapsofindia.com/maps/ladakh/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/lakshadweep/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/lakshadweep/


S. No. State/U

Ts 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

A* S* U* H* A* S* U* H* A* S* U* H* A* S* U* H* A* S* U* H* A* S* U* H* SR* A* S* U* H* SR* A* S* U* H* SR* A* S* U* H* SR* A* S* U* H* SR* 

28.  Punjab 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

29.  Rajastha

n 

2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

30.  Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31.  Tamil 

Nadu 

0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 

32.  Telanga

na 

0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 

33.  Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34.  Uttar 

Pradesh 

7 0 1 0 6 0 0 0 18 0 1 0 21 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 8 0 1 2 0 

35.  Uttarakh

and 

1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

36.  West 

Bengal 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 19 0 2 3 15 0 2 6 44 1 6 7 55 1 3 19 6 0 0 13 13 2 1 11 5 1 0 1 0 1 47 0 0 8 1 42 2 0 12 1 45 2 1 7 0 

 

A* : Ayurveda College 

S* : Siddha College 

U* : Unani College 

H* : Homoeopathy College 

SR* : Sowa-Rigpa College



Annexure-III 

 

State/UT-wise increased number of UG & PG seats in Ayurveda Colleges between 2022-23 and 2023-24: 

S. 

No. 

State/UTs No. of Colleges 2022-23 2023-24 Increased seats 

2022-23 2023-24 UG seats PG seats UG seats PG seats UG seats PG seats 

1.  Andhra Pradesh 3 3 215 43 215 43 0 0 

2.  Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3.  Assam 1 1 63 30 63 30 0 0 

4.  Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5.  Bihar 9 10 473 93 563 93 90 0 

6.  Chandigarh 1 1 100 23 100 23 0 0 

7.  Chhattisgarh 6 6 530 89 530 89 0 0 

8.  NCT of Delhi 3 3 200 164 200 164 0 0 

9.  Dadra Nagar Haveli and Daman Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10.  Goa 2 2 160 12 160 12 0 0 

11.  Gujarat 39 45 2729 177 3304 282 575 105 

12.  Haryana 13 14 978 82 1038 82 60 0 

13.  Himachal Pradesh 4 4 255 71 255 79 0 8 

14.  Jammu and Kashmir 2 2 123 10 123 10 0 0 

15.  Jharkhand  1 1 60 0 60 0 0 0 

16.  Karnataka 92 99 6605 1082 7279 1118 674 36 

17.  Kerala 18 18 1164 1176 1164 1176 0 0 

18.  Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19.  Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20.  Madhya Pradesh 33 33 2691 146 2751 162 60 16 

21.  Maharashtra 100 120 7647 1515 9387 1553 1740 38 

22.  Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23.  Meghalaya 1 2 63 0 123 0 60 0 

24.  Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

https://www.mapsofindia.com/andaman-nicobar-islands/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/dadra-nagar-haveli/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/dadra-nagar-haveli/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/maps/ladakh/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/lakshadweep/


S. 

No. 

State/UTs No. of Colleges 2022-23 2023-24 Increased seats 

2022-23 2023-24 UG seats PG seats UG seats PG seats UG seats PG seats 

25.  Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26.  Orissa 6 6 415 29 415 33 0 4 

27.  Pondicherry 1 1 63 0 63 0 0 0 

28.  Punjab 17 17 1010 49 1050 49 40 0 

29.  Rajasthan 18 18 1255 278 1255 278 0 0 

30.  Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31.  Tamil Nadu 8 8 445 26 445 26 0 0 

32.  Telangana 2 2 126 48 126 48 0 0 

33.  Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34.  Uttar Pradesh 92 100 7014 201 7522 256 508 55 

35.  Uttarakhand 19 20 1265 178 1525 211 260 33 

36.  West Bengal 4 4 185 24 185 24 0 0 

Total 495 540 35834 5546 39901 5841 4067 295 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



State/UT-wise increased number of UG & PG seats in Siddha Colleges between 2022-23 and 2023-24: 

S. 

No. 

State/UTs No. of Colleges 2022-23 2023-24 Increased seats 

2022-23 2023-24 UG seats PG seats UG seats PG seats UG seats PG seats 

1.  Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.  Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3.  Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4.  Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5.  Bihar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6.  Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7.  Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8.  NCT of Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9.  Dadra Nagar Haveli and Daman Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10.  Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11.  Gujarat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12.  Haryana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13.  Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14.  Jammu and Kashmir 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15.  Jharkhand  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16.  Karnataka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17.  Kerala 1 1 50 0 50 0 0 0 

18.  Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19.  Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20.  Madhya Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

21.  Maharashtra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

22.  Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23.  Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24.  Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25.  Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26.  Orissa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27.  Pondicherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

https://www.mapsofindia.com/andaman-nicobar-islands/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/dadra-nagar-haveli/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/dadra-nagar-haveli/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/maps/ladakh/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/lakshadweep/


S. 

No. 

State/UTs No. of Colleges 2022-23 2023-24 Increased seats 

2022-23 2023-24 UG seats PG seats UG seats PG seats UG seats PG seats 

28.  Punjab 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

29.  Rajasthan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

30.  Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31.  Tamil Nadu 14 16 990 176 1080 176 90 0 

32.  Telangana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

33.  Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34.  Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

35.  Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

36.  West Bengal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 15 17 1040 176 1130 176 90 0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



State/UT-wise increased number of UG & PG seats in Unani Colleges between 2022-23 and 2023-24: 

S. 

No. 

State/UTs No. of Colleges 2022-23 2023-24 Increased seats 

2022-23 2023-24 UG seats PG seats UG seats PG seats UG seats PG seats 

1.  Andhra Pradesh 1 1 50 0 50 0 0 0 

2.  Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3.  Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4.  Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5.  Bihar 5 5 325 31 325 31 0 0 

6.  Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7.  Chhattisgarh 1 1 40 0 40 0 0 0 

8.  NCT of Delhi 2 2 125 22 125 22 0 0 

9.  Dadra Nagar Haveli and Daman Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10.  Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11.  Gujarat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12.  Haryana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13.  Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14.  Jammu and Kashmir 4 4 160 18 160 18 0 0 

15.  Jharkhand  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16.  Karnataka 6 6 315 88 315 88 0 0 

17.  Kerala 1 1 60 0 60 0 0 0 

18.  Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19.  Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20.  Madhya Pradesh 4 4 235 22 245 22 10 0 

21.  Maharashtra 7 7 410 17 410 17 0 0 

22.  Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23.  Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24.  Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25.  Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26.  Orissa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27.  Pondicherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

https://www.mapsofindia.com/andaman-nicobar-islands/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/dadra-nagar-haveli/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/dadra-nagar-haveli/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/maps/ladakh/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/lakshadweep/


S. 

No. 

State/UTs No. of Colleges 2022-23 2023-24 Increased seats 

2022-23 2023-24 UG seats PG seats UG seats PG seats UG seats PG seats 

28.  Punjab 1 1 50 0 50 0 0 0 

29.  Rajasthan 3 3 173 0 173 0 0 0 

30.  Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31.  Tamil Nadu 1 1 75 7 60 11 0 4 

32.  Telangana 3 3 94 63 94 63 0 0 

33.  Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34.  Uttar Pradesh 16 17 940 144 960 193 20 49 

35.  Uttarakhand 1 1 60 0 60 0 0 0 

36.  West Bengal 1 1 40 0 40 0 0 0 

Total 57 58 3152 412 3167 465 30 53 

 

 

  



 

State/UT-wise increased number of UG & PG seats in Homoeopathy Colleges between 2022-23 and 2023-24: 

S. 

No. 

State/UTs No. of Colleges 2022-23 2023-24 Increased seats 

2022-23 2023-24 UG seats PG seats UG seats PG seats UG seats PG seats 

1.  Andhra Pradesh 7 7 551 54 551 54 0 0 

2.  Arunachal Pradesh 1 1 50 0 50 0 0 0 

3.  Assam 3 3 189 0 189 0 0 0 

4.  Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5.  Bihar 15 15 825 70 825 73 0 3 

6.  Chandigarh 1 1 50 0 50 0 0 0 

7.  Chhattisgarh 3 3 200 0 200 0 0 0 

8.  NCT of Delhi 2 3 188 15 188 64 0 49 

9.  Dadra Nagar Haveli and Daman Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10.  Goa 1 1 50 0 50 0 0 0 

11.  Gujarat 45 47 4420 206 4520 306 100 100 

12.  Haryana 1 1 50 0 50 0 0 0 

13.  Himachal Pradesh 1 1 60 0 75 0 15 0 

14.  Jammu and Kashmir 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15.  Jharkhand  5 6 373 0 373 37 0 37 

16.  Karnataka 19 19 1535 136 1545 163 10 27 

17.  Kerala 6 6 316 83 315 83 0* 0 

18.  Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

19.  Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20.  Madhya Pradesh 21 25 2230 171 2270 173 40 2 

21.  Maharashtra 61 66 5294 435 5393 435 99 0 

22.  Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23.  Meghalaya 1 1 63 0 63 8 0 8 

24.  Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25.  Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

https://www.mapsofindia.com/andaman-nicobar-islands/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/dadra-nagar-haveli/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/dadra-nagar-haveli/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/maps/ladakh/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/lakshadweep/


S. 

No. 

State/UTs No. of Colleges 2022-23 2023-24 Increased seats 

2022-23 2023-24 UG seats PG seats UG seats PG seats UG seats PG seats 

26.  Orissa 7 7 276 4 276 4 0 0 

27.  Pondicherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28.  Punjab 3 4 220 18 220 18 0 0 

29.  Rajasthan 11 12 930 107 960 107 30 0 

30.  Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31.  Tamil Nadu 14 14 1073 82 1073 87 0 5 

32.  Telangana 5 6 475 158 575 200 100 42 

33.  Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34.  Uttar Pradesh 11 14 1176 161 1336 161 160 0 

35.  Uttarakhand 2 2 100 0 100 0 0 0 

36.  West Bengal 12 12 758 93 758 102 0 9 

Total 258 277 21452 1793 22005 2075 553 282 

 

0*: 1 seat decreased 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

State/UT-wise increased number of UG & PG seats in Sowa Rigpa Colleges between 2022-23 and 2023-24: 

S. 

No. 

State/UTs No. of Colleges 2022-23 2023-24 Increased seats 

2022-23 2023-24 UG seats PG seats UG seats PG seats UG seats PG seats 

1.  Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.  Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

3.  Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4.  Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5.  Bihar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

6.  Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7.  Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8.  NCT of Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9.  Dadra Nagar Haveli and Daman Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10.  Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11.  Gujarat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12.  Haryana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13.  Himachal Pradesh 1 1 15 0 15 0 0 0 

14.  Jammu and Kashmir 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15.  Jharkhand  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16.  Karnataka 1 1 15 0 15 0 0 0 

17.  Kerala 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

18.  Ladakh 2 2 25 0 25 0 0 0 

19.  Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

20.  Madhya Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

21.  Maharashtra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

22.  Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

23.  Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24.  Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25.  Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

https://www.mapsofindia.com/andaman-nicobar-islands/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/dadra-nagar-haveli/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/dadra-nagar-haveli/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/maps/ladakh/
https://www.mapsofindia.com/lakshadweep/


S. 

No. 

State/UTs No. of Colleges 2022-23 2023-24 Increased seats 

2022-23 2023-24 UG seats PG seats UG seats PG seats UG seats PG seats 

26.  Orissa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27.  Pondicherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

28.  Punjab 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

29.  Rajasthan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

30.  Sikkim 1 1 15 0 15 0 0 0 

31.  Tamil Nadu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

32.  Telangana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

33.  Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34.  Uttar Pradesh 1 1 15 0 15 0 0 0 

35.  Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

36.  West Bengal 1 1 15 0 15 0 0 0 

Total 7 7 100 0 100 0 0 0 

 

 

 

 

 

 


